
- 1 - 

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS AND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 29TH SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, WORCESTER 

 
 

 
MEMBERS: Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor C. B. Taylor 

Bromsgrove District Council: Councillor M. A. Bullivant 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor Mrs. B. Behan 
Malvern Hills District Council: Councillor P. Grove 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor M. Braley 
Redditch Borough Council: Councillor P. Mould 
Worcester City Council: Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson 
Worcester City Council: Councillor F. Lankester 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor A. Blagg 
Worcestershire County Council: Councillor D. Thain 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor Mrs. E. K. Stokes 
Wychavon District Council: Councillor K. J. Jennings 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor M. Hart 
Wyre Forest District Council: Councillor P. Harrison 
(substituting for Councillor J. Baker) 

  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee held on 23rd June 2011 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Audit Commission Annual Governance Report 2010/2011 - TO FOLLOW  
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 (Pages 5 - 44) 
 

6. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Performance Information April - June 
2011 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

7. Project Management Support (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

8. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

9. Worcestershire Regulatory Services Joint Committee Budget Monitoring April 
2011 - July 2012 (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 

 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st September 2011 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD JUNE 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor, Mrs. B. Behan, P. Grove, 
M. Braley, Mrs. L. Hodgson (Vice-Chairman), F. Lankester, A. N. Blagg, 
Mrs. E. Stokes, K. Jennings, J. Baker and M. Hart 
 

 Observers:  Mr. V. Allison, Deputy Managing Director, Wychavon District 
Council and Mr. M. Parker, Management Board Chairman, Wyre Forest 
District Council  
 

 Invitees:  Mr. I. Edwards, Regulatory Services Project Manager  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. P. Ross 
 
 

 
1/11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. L. Hodgson, Worcester City Council be 
elected as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/11 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor M. Braley, Redditch Borough Council be elected 
as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Mould, Redditch 
Borough Council, D. Thain and A. Hardman (substitute for D. Thain), 
Worcestershire County Council.  
 

4/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 28th February 2011 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd June 2011 

 

6/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2010 - 
2011  
 
The Committee considered the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Annual 
Report for the period 1st June 2010 to 31st March 2011. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services thanked Members for 
attending the recent Worcestershire Regulatory Services Joint Committee 
Update Sessions.  
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services informed the Committee that 
under the Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership Agreement the Joint 
Committee was required to receive the annual report at its annual meeting.  
Members were asked to note that Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
did not start operating until 1st June 2010 and therefore the annual report 
would cover the period from 1st June 2010 until 31st March 2011. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services responded to Councillor C. 
B. Taylor, Bromsgrove District Council regarding communication and the 
difficulties he had encountered whilst trying to contact and locate WRS officers 
at Wyatt House.  He informed Members that he had been made aware there 
had been some communication problems and that WRS would be fully 
launched during July 2011 to ensure that both the public and officers were 
made aware of WRS contact details and relocation to Wyatt House.  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resource, Bromsgrove District 
Council responded to Councillor P. Grove, Malvern Hills District Council 
regarding financial information detailed in the annual report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) Annual Report 

2010 / 2011 be noted; and 
(b) that a copy of the WRS Annual Report 2010 / 2011 be forwarded to the 

Chief Executive of each member authority. 
 

7/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES PROJECT MANAGERS 
UPDATE  
 
Mr. I. Edwards, Regulatory Services Project Manager provided Members with 
a summary of the progress against plans for the period 29th February 2011 to 
23rd June 2011.  He informed Members of the key tasks and achievements 
within each work stream and the revised project end date which had been 
extended by 3 months.  The original project end date of March 2012 had been 
moved to June 2012 following the revised dates for the delivery of the 
transformation work and the subsequent impact this had on the start of the 
ICT procurement and development process. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
23rd June 2011 

 

8/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
BUDGET MONITORING - JUNE 2010 TO MARCH 2011  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the financial position for 
the period June 2010 to March 2011.  The report reflected the final position for 
the financial year 2010 / 2011 subject to external audit review in July / August 
2011. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and informed the Committee that the 
formal Statement of Accounts would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Joint Committee.  The report requested that Members considered the savings 
accrued during the year and the proposal to return 50 percent of this saving to 
the participating member authorities. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council responded to Councillor P. Grove, Malvern Hills District 
Council regarding miscellaneous expenses. 
 
Further discussion followed on the budget monitoring and the need for more 
detailed information to be provided on miscellaneous expenses. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the financial position for the period June 2010 to March 2011 be 

noted; and  
(b) that the refund of £300,000 to the participating Councils from the 2010 / 

2011 underspend based on the original 2010 / 2011 partner shares, as 
set out below, to be repaid in 2011 / 2012, be approved. 

 

  
% 

Share  Repaid 

  
 2011/12 

£ 
     
Bromsgrove 10.45% 31,363 
City 12.31% 36,929 
County 28.90% 86,700 
Malvern Hills 9.78% 29,328 
Redditch 10.40% 31,191 
Wychavon 17.59% 52,780 
Wyre Forest  10.57% 31,710 
  300,000 

 
 

The meeting closed at 5.02 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Joint Committee 
29th September 2011 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2010/11  

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 

• approve the Statement of Accounts 2010/11.   
 

Contribution to 
Priorities 
 

The robust financial management arrangements ensure 
the priorities of the service can be delivered effectively. 

Introduction/Summary 
 

This report enables Members to consider the Statement of 
Accounts for Worcestershire Regulatory Services for the 
financial year 2010/11. 

Background  
 

The Statement of Accounts was completed and approved 
by the S151 Officer from Bromsgrove District Council in 
June 2011 and has since been subjected to External Audit 
Review and consideration .   
 
2010/11 accounts reflect the position from June 2010-
March 2011 for the new Regulatory Services and 
therefore the first set of accounts that has to be approved 
by the Joint Committee. 
 
2010/11 is also the first year that the accounts have to be 
prepared in compliance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards which have resulted in a number of 
different core financial statements now included in the 
accounts.   
 
During the External Audit a significant number of issues 
were raised and discussed relating to the treatment of the 
joint service accounts.  These issues have all been 
resolved within the period of the Audit and all 
amendments proposed by the Audit Commission have 
been agreed by officers and included in the Accounts.. 
 

Report The Statement of Accounts consists of the following: 
 

1. The Core Financial Statements 
 
1.1 Movement in Reserves Statement shows the     

movement in the year on the different reserves held 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

by the Shared Service, analysed into ‘usable 
reserves’ (those that can be applied to fund 

[...]
he software is 
expected to be of use to the Joint Committee. 
 
During the financial year the Joint Committee have purchased software licenses totalling 
£23k. 
 
 
4.  Leased Assets 
 
Bromsgrove District Council has acquired a lease on behalf of the Joint Committee for the use 
of land and buildings by the means of an operating lease.  The rental on this lease has been 
charged to the I & E Account when payable.  No rental is due under this arrangement in the 
first financial year, but a sum of £6k has been accrued into the accounts to apportion the 
lease payments over the term of the lease.  Future commitments under these existing leases 
are: 
 
 Minimum Lease 

Payments Due 
31 March 2011 

£’000 
Amounts falling due: 
Within I year 
Between 1 to 5 years  
Later than 5 years  

 
70 

280 
350 

Total 700 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



24 

5.  Payments made to Employees 2010/11   
 
Detailed below are the numbers of employees, in the accounting period to which the accounts 
relate, whose remuneration fell in each bracket of a scale in multiples of £5,000 starting with 
£50,000.  
These figures also include compensation payments for loss of office and essential car user 
taxable allowances.  
 

Numbers of Employees Remuneration Bands 2010/11 

Over £50,000 and up to £54,999  
Over £55,000 and up to £59,999  
Over £60,000 and up to £64,999  
Over £65,000 and up to £69,999  
Over £70,000 and up to £74,999  
Over £75,000 and up to £79,999  
Over £80,000 and up to £84,999 1 
Over £85,000 and up to £89,999  
Over £90,000 and up to £94,999  
Over £95,000 and up to £99,999  
Over £100,000 and up to £104,999  
Over £105,000 and up to £109,999  
Over £115,000 and up to £119,999  
Over £120,000 and up to £124,999  
£125,000 and over  1 
 2 

 
 
From 2010/11 the management team is shared between Bromsgrove District Council and 
Redditch Borough Council.  The costs of all Directors and Heads of Service are charged 50% 
accordingly, with the exception of the Head of Housing Servi
[...]
n that area.  
 
The Environmental Impact of Green Energy 
 
We have recently been offering expert advice to the County Council Environment and Planning 
Department on the potential impact of a proposed anaerobic digestion plant which recovers 
energy from agricultural green waste and converts it to valuable electricity energy.  
 
The proposed installation in the Evesham area would deliver a substantial economic boost to 
the farming community.  However this ‘green’ gain has to be balanced against the 
environmental impact upon other local residents living nearby.  WRS is currently discussing its 
concerns with the developer in relation to noise and odour with a view of negotiating a proposal 
which will protect the local environmental amenity of the surrounding area.  In addition to this 
officers will also be accompanying Elected Members on a site visit to be held at a similar 
installation in early September and will advise them on the technical merits and suitability of the 
application. 
 

Page 50



1 
 

 

 
 

Joint Committee 29th September 2011 
 

Report Title: Project Management Support 

Purpose 
 

The purpose of this report is to highlight the capacity risk 
with the current project management resource arrangement.  
The report will also reflect on the key products which are yet 
to be delivered when referenced against the original Project 
Initiation Document1. 

  

Background The WRS Shared Service Project has been managed by a 
Project Manager (PM) sourced from the Worcestershire 
County Council's BOLD project team.  This arrangement 
has been in place from April 2010 to November 2010 on a 
full-time basis, reducing to 4 days per week from Dec 2011 
to March 2011. 
 
From the 1st April 2011, this allocation was reduced to 1 day 
per week following agreement with the WRS Head of 
Service.  The reduction in days was due to the PM's 
increasing demand from the WCC Bold Programme to 
manage projects within that programme. 
 
In July 2011, the PM and Head of Service first had 
discussions to see if there was an opportunity to end the 
current arrangement with a view to handing over the project 
management responsibilities to the WRS Leadership Team 
and Management Board. 
 
On the 14th September 2011, the WRS Management Board 
accepted the following proposal which is to seek to recruit a 
full / part time PM to manage delivery of the remaining ICT 
and Transformation products. 

  

Products outstanding Following a review of the PID dated 31st March 2010, the 
products still to be delivered as part of the WRS Shared 
Service Project are listed below. 
 
 
 
 

                                              
1 WRS Project Initiation Document v1.0 31st March 2010. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



2 
 

Stage 3 products (Jan 2011 – Mar 2012) 
 
1. Specification for ICT & MIS 
2. Start procurement of ICT & MIS 
3. Start data cleanse 
4. Start Hub integration planning (Transformation) 
5. Start lean review of business processes 

(Transformation) 
6. Integrate ICT & MIS with other systems 
7. Install and test ICT & MIS 
8. Train users and ICT support 
9. Transfer data, user acceptance testing 
10. New ICT & MIS in operation 
11. New business processes mapped and documented 

(Transformation). 
 
Stage 4 product (Apr 2012 – Jun 2012) 
12. Project closure. 
 
The majority of the products above are dependent on the 
Cost Benefit Analysis and the Transformation work. 
 
The Transformation work is being led by the Head of 
Service and delivered by managers within the WRS 
leadership team (supported by Vanguard).  Item (5) would 
also form part of the transformation outcomes. 

  

Proposal Appoint a new full time / part-time PM to deliver the next 
phase of the project. 
 
Benefits 

- New appointment would be timely as we approach new 
phase of project 

- New appointment could fulfil other management role 
within WRS, e.g. ICT manager role. 

- Opportunity to recruit to specific skill set, i.e. IT 
background, experience of 
[...]
esign - initial phase 189 days Tue 08/02/11 Mon 31/10/11
18 0% Transformation Business transformation & process redesign - final design 94 days Tue 01/11/11 Fri 30/03/12
19 0% ICT ICT solution - outcome from Cost Benefit Analysis 0 days Wed 12/10/11 Wed 12/10/11
20 0% ICT Low level ICT requirements 40 days Tue 01/11/11 Mon 16/01/12
21 0% ICT Procurement of ICT solution 60 days Tue 17/01/12 Mon 09/04/12
22 0% ICT ICT design phase 40 days Tue 10/04/12 Mon 04/06/12
23 0% ICT Data cleansing & data migration 115 days Tue 17/01/12 Mon 25/06/12
24 0% ICT ICT implementation 45 days Tue 05/06/12 Mon 06/08/12
25 0% HR Staff training 20 days Tue 07/08/12 Mon 03/09/12
26 0% People & HR Service restructure - TBC 0 days Mon 06/08/12 Mon 06/08/12
27 0% Project Mngt PROJECT END DATE 0 days Mon 06/08/12 Mon 06/08/12
28 0% Project Mngt Project closure activity 60 days Tue 07/08/12 Mon 29/10/12

30/09

25/02

25/02

12/10

06/08

06/08

'09 '10 '11 '12 '13
2009

2004

WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES HIGH LEVEL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

2011-09-29 WRS high level plan 
Mon 19/09/11 
1 

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 29th September 2011   
 

ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
Recommendation 
 

That Members recommend the adoption of this policy by the 
individual partner authorities. 

Contribution to 
Priorities/ 
Recommendations 
 

This policy will apply to all WRS functions involving 
enforcement action so will impact across all service 
priorities. 

Introduction/Summary 
Background 
 

Local authorities have, for some time, been required to 
produce and publish an Enforcement Policy to demonstrate 
how national regulation will be enforced in their areas. The 
attached policy document seeks to provide Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services with a single policy that can be used 
across the county in relation to all enforcement activities. 
The policy will need to be adopted by partners as it relates 
to legal process, a reserved matter. 
 

Report 
 

Local authorities have been encouraged to produce 
Enforcement Policies for many years, but particularly with 
the introduction of the Enforcement Concordat, created by 
LACORS (Local Authority Co-ordinators of Regulatory 
Services, formerly LACOTS.) The idea of the concordat was 
to provide businesses with a clear framework within which 
regulation would take place and to provide this community 
with an outline of the kind of responses they might face 
should they be identified as being non-compliant. 
 
These provisions have, in the main, been superseded by the 
Regulator’s Compliance Code, issued by the Better 
Regulation Executive, under the Legislative and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2006, and now maintained by the Local Better 
Regulation Office. The Regulators Compliance Code is fairly 
prescriptive in terms of what needs to be included in an 
Enforcement Policy, seeking to ensure that local authorities 
take a measured approach to enforcement. The Code 
encourages local authorities to try to use informal means to 
resolve issues of non-compliance before taking formal 
action, unless there are immediate risks or there is evidence 
of consent or connivance involved in the commission of the 
offences. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 
 
  

Before putting a case before the Courts, local authorities 
also need to have regard to the Code for Crown 
Prosecutors, which lays down the very basic provisions for 
evidential sufficiency and public interest before a case can 
be considered a sound candidate to be taken to Court.  
 
The attached policy meets the criteria of both of these 
documents and provides businesses with a clear picture of 
how the service will go about its enforcement activities. This 
should allow it to easily integrate with existing policies within 
the partner authorities and will allow the service to operate in 
a consistent way across the county in relation to all 
enforcement matters.  
 
Improved consistency is something that businesses 
[...]
isations will be 

Page 67



 

 

informed of the matter as soon as possible and all enforcement activity coordinated 
with them. 
 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services will share intelligence relating to wider 
regulatory matters with other regulatory bodies and enforcement agencies, and 
examples include: 
• Government Agencies 
• Police Forces 
• Fire Authorities 
• Other Statutory Bodies 
• Local Authorities 

 
9.3 Further Information 
Anyone requiring further information on this policy should contact Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services by writing to: 
 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
PO Box 866 
Wyatt House 
Farrier Street 
Worcester 
WR1 9DP 
 
Or by e-mail to: 
wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

 

 

Joint Committee 
29th September 2011 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUDGET MONITORING APRIL – 
JULY 2011/12  

  

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 

• note the financial position for the period April 2011 – 
July 2012 

 
Contribution to 
Priorities 
 

The robust financial management arrangements ensure the 
priorities of the service can be delivered effectively. 

Introduction/Summary 
 

This report presents the financial position for Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services for the period April – July 2011/12. 

 

Background  
 

The approved  budget for 2011/12 is £6.026m to enable the 
savings from the joint arrangement to be delivered to the 
participating Councils. 
 
A monthly financial report is presented to the Management 
Board and quarterly reports to the Joint Committee. It is 
appropriate that this report to the end July be presented to 
the Joint Committee at this meeting.  
 
The costs associated with the service include revenue, 
capital and one-off set up costs. The appendices to this 
report detail the final position for each area of expenditure: 

• Revenue Monitoring April – July 2011/12 - Appendix 
1 

• Capital ( Transformation) April – July 2011/12 - 
Appendix 2 

 
 

Report Revenue Monitoring 
 
There are no major issues to report in relation to the financial 
position April – July 2011/12. There remain 2 posts at a 
senior level vacant during this period resulting in a current 
underspend of £67k.  These posts are being covered by 
agency staff and therefore a overspend is shown against 
other contractors / consultants.  The detailed Revenue 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



 

monitoring report for the period April – July  2011/12 is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The variance reported for this period is an underspend of 
£46k.   
The projection to the end of the financial year currently 
anticipates an equivalent underspend of £46k. 
 
 
Capital Projected Outturn 
 
Capital spend in this financial year continues to be lower than 
anticipated, due to the decision to undergo transformation of 
the service before establishing its ICT needs.  Procurement 
of the Management Information System will commence in 
October 2011 following the result of the transformation 
review. The financial position on the capital / transformation 
projects is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
Draw down of the RIEP grant monies has now commenced, 
with the first claim being requested for the period from April 
to June 2011. 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

None other than those stated in the report 

Sustainability 
 

None as a direct result of this report 

Contact Points 
 

Jayne Pickering – 01527-881400 
 

Background Papers 
 

Detailed financial business case  

 

Page 70



R
eg

u
la

to
ry

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
- 

R
ev

en
u

e 
M

o
n

it
o

ri
n

g
 4

 M
o

n
th

s 
to

 E
n

d
 o

f 
Ju

ly
 2

01
1

A
pp

en
di

x 
1

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

- 
F

u
ll 

ye
ar

 
B

u
d

g
et

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

- 
B

u
d

g
et

 4
 M

th
s 

Ju
ly

 1
1

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

-
E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

to
 J

u
ly

 1
1

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

- 
V

ar
ia

n
ce

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

- 
P

ro
je

ct
ed

o
u

tt
u

rn

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

- 
P

ro
je

ct
ed

O
u

tt
u

rn
V

ar
ia

n
ce

N
ar

ra
ti

[...]


 G
ra

n
ts

-2
70

-2
70

-5
6

-2
70

0

T
o

ta
l t

o
 b

e 
F

u
n

d
ed

 b
y 

P
ar

tn
er

s
1,

26
7

88
5

10
33

4
-5

51

N
o

te
s 

to
 s

ta
te

m
en

t:

M
an

ag
em

en
t I

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

S
ys

te
m

 -
 p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t f

or
 th

is
 w

ill
 c

om
m

en
ce

 in
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
1 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
th

e 
re

su
lt 

of
 th

e 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
io

n 
ex

er
ci

se
R

IE
P

 G
ra

nt
 r

ec
la

im
 h

as
 n

ow
 c

om
m

en
ce

d 
w

ith
 th

e 
fir

st
 q

ua
rt

er
 b

ei
ng

 d
ue

 fo
r 

pa
ym

en
t

C
on

si
de

ra
tio

n 
w

ill
 n

ee
d 

to
 b

e 
on

go
in

g 
as

 to
 th

e 
ca

pi
ta

l a
nd

 r
ev

en
ue

 n
at

ur
e 

of
 th

e 
sp

en
d 

as
so

ci
at

ed
 w

ith
 th

e 
T

ra
ns

fo
rm

at
io

n 
P

ro
je

ct

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 23rd June 2011
	5 Statement of Accounts 2010/2011
	Appendix 1 - WRS Joint Committee Statement of Accounts 2010 11

	6 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Performance Information April - June 2011
	7 Project Management Support
	WRS High Level Project Plan

	8 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy
	WRS Enforcement Policy

	9 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Joint Committee Budget Monitoring April 2011 - July 2012
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Monitoring
	Appendix 2 - Capital / Transformation Project Monitoring  2011 - 2012




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. L. Hodgson (Chairman), M. Braley (Vice-Chairman), 
M. A. Bullivant, Mrs. B. Behan, P. Grove (during Minute No's 12/11 to 
17/11), P. Harrison (substituting for Councillor J. Baker), P. Mould, 
A. N. Blagg, D. Thain, F. Lankester, K. Jennings, Mrs. E. Stokes and 
M. Hart 
 
Also in attendance: David Evans, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
(during Minute No. 12/11)  
 

 Observers:  Mr. V. Allison, Deputy Managing Director, Wychavon District 
Council, Mr. I. Pumfrey, Head of Customer and Environmental Services, 
Malvern Hills District Council and Ms. A. Scarce, Committee Services 
Officer, Bromsgrove District Council 
 

 Invitees: Councillor J. Riaz, Licensing Chairman, Worcester City Council   
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Ms. C. Flanagan, 
Mrs. D. Randall, Mr. I. Edwards and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
9/11 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Baker, Wyre Forest 
District Council and C. B. Taylor, Bromsgrove District Council. 
 

10/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

11/11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 23rd June 2011 were submitted. 
 
With reference to an undertaking given at the previous meeting, the Executive 
Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove District Council 
apologised to Members for not having provided this information and agreed 
that more detailed information on miscellaneous expenses would be provided 
in future reports to the Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
29th September 2011 

- 2 - 

12/11 AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/2011  
 
A copy of the Annual Governance Report for 2010/2011 was considered.  The 
Chairman welcomed Mr. D. Evans, Audit Manager from the Audit Commission 
to the meeting.  Mr. D. Evans informed Members that he would present the 
report in the absence of Ms. L. Cave, District Auditor, who had submitted her 
apologies. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council informed Members that this was the first year that accounts 
had to be prepared in compliance with The International Financial Reporting 
Standards, which had resulted in additional work for officers. 
 
Mr. D. Evans informed Members of the minor issues and amendments that 
had been raised with the Executive Director Finance and Corporate 
Resources, Bromsgrove District Council.  Officers had accepted these minor 
revisions and he asked the Joint Committee to consider these before 
approving the Annual Governance Report 2010/2011. 
 
Mr. D. Evans responded to questions from Members with regard to the Joint 
Committee being considered as a ‘smaller relevant body’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Audit Commission Annual Governance Report 2010/2011 be 

noted;  
(b) that the Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 not be amended to reflect 

the issues raised by the Audit Commission for the reasons discussed 
during the meeting; and 

(c) that the letter of representation on behalf of the Joint Committee be 
approved. 

 
13/11 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011  

 
Consideration was given to the report relating to the financial information for 
the year 2010/2011.  The Statement of Accounts reflected the position from 
June 2010 to March 2011 for the new Worcestershire Regulatory Services and 
therefore was the first set of accounts referred for approval by the Joint 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 be approved. 
 

14/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION APRIL - JUNE 2011  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the performance data for 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services for the period April 2011 to June 2011. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services responded to questions from 
Members with regard to future reporting.  He informed Members that he was 
due to meet with the Joint Committee Management Board to discuss future 
reporting including a comprehensive list of key outcomes and performance 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
29th September 2011 

- 3 - 

measures.  Once determined this information would be made available to Joint 
Committee Members during 2012.   
 
RESOLVED that the performance data for Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services for the period April 2011 to June 2011 be noted. 
 

15/11 PROJECT MANAGEMENT SUPPORT  
 
Mr. I. Edwards, Regulatory Services Project Manager provided Members with 
details of the current project management resources arrangement and the 
reduction in days due to the increased demand on the Project Manager from 
the Worcestershire County Council’s Bold Programme.   
 
Members were further informed that on 14th September 2011 the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services Management Board had accepted the 
proposal to seek to recruit a full / part time Project Manager to manage 
delivery of the remaining Information Communications Technology (ICT) and 
Transformation products. 
 
The Chairman expressed sincere thanks to Mr. I. Edwards for his contribution 
as Regulatory Services Project Manager. 
 
Further discussion followed on the development of a robust ICT operating 
system and the role of Systems Thinking in order to determine the ICT needs 
and requirements for Worcestershire Regulatory Shared Services.  The Head 
of Worcestershire Regulatory Services confirmed to Members that they would 
be advised of the procurement process and once developed the ICT Project 
Plan would be shared with the Joint Committee. 
 

16/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought to provide a Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) single Enforcement Policy to be used across the 
county in relation to all enforcement activities.   
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services informed Members that The 
Regulators Compliance Code was fairly prescriptive in terms of what needed 
to be included within an Enforcement Policy, seeking to ensure that local 
authorities took a measured approach to enforcement.  The Enforcement 
Policy would allow the service to operate in a consistent way across the 
county in relation to all enforcement matters. 
 
The Legal Service Manager, Redditch Borough Council responded to 
questions from Members regarding minor changes to the WRS Enforcement 
Policy, Introduction.  Comments received from the legal team at Bromsgrove 
District Council and Redditch Borough Council for inclusion within the policy 
had not been received in time to incorporate into the Enforcement Policy 
presented at the meeting. 
 
Following further explanation and discussion with the Legal Service Manager, 
Redditch Borough Council with regard to the minor changes it was 



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
29th September 2011 

- 4 - 

 
RESOLVED that the agreed changes to the Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) Enforcement Policy, Introduction, be incorporated and 
Members receive a copy of the WRS Enforcement Policy with the published 
Joint Committee minutes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that, subject to the agreed changes to the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy, Introduction, the Council for each 
Member Authority adopts the policy. 
 

17/11 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
BUDGET MONITORING APRIL 2011 - JULY 2012  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the financial position for 
the period April 2011 to July 2012.   
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, Bromsgrove 
District Council introduced the report and informed the Committee that there 
were no major issues to report in relation to the financial position April 2011 to 
July 2012. 
 
Following further discussion, the Executive Director Finance and Corporate 
Resources, Bromsgrove District Council agreed to provide Joint Committee 
Members with more detailed information on miscellaneous expenses. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources, 

Bromsgrove District, be tasked to provide Joint Committee Members 
with more detailed information on miscellaneous expenses by 10th 
October 2011, and 

(b) that the financial position for the period April 2011 to July 2012 be 
noted. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 5.17 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


